
Docket No. 13-2324

In the
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-against-

KEITH ALLEN COOPER,

Appellant.

On Direct Appeal from Judgment of Conviction and Sentence
on Conditional Guilty Plea in the U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
in Support of Appellant and Suggesting Reversal

JENNY CARROLL
Seton Hall University School of Law
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 642-8528
jenny.carroll@shu.edu

PETER GOLDBERGER
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
(610) 649-8200
fax: (610) 649-8362
peter.goldberger@verizon.net

Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae, NACDL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
with statement of parties’ consent for filing v

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT FOR AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT FOR AMICUS CURIAE

Introductory comments: the Constitutional context..... 3

A. If the Court finds that the general duty to comply with the legislative purpose of SORNA provided the Attorney General an “intelligible principle” for deciding whether to make the law retroactive, then the Court must decide whether that standard satisfies the Constitutional non-delegation rule in a criminal context..... 5

 1. Appellant’s case presents the constitutional delegation question in stark form, and because of the date of his prior convictions and the time period when he failed to register, the issue cannot be avoided on statutory grounds. 7

 2. The complete and standardless Congressional assignment to the Attorney General of authority to decide the extent of SORNA’s retroactivity violates any Constitutional standard limiting delegation of the legislative power. 8

B. When the Legislature empowers an Executive agency, and in particular the Attorney General, to decide what conduct will constitute a crime, Congress must “meaningfully constrain” the exercise of that delegated authority. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

REQUIRED CERTIFICATIONS..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1988).....	11
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	11
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. —, 132 S.Ct. 975 (2012)	7, 8, 9
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	1, 5, 7, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Amirnazmi</i> , 645 F.3d 564 (3d Cir. 2011)	1, 2, 5, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 144 U.S. 677 (1892).....	4
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	4
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	3
<i>United States v. Kuehl</i> , 706 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2013)	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 698 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>United States v. Worrall</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 384 (D. Pa. 1798)	3
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	10

Constitution, Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const., Art. I 1
5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 16901 10
42 U.S.C. § 16911 7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 16913(d) 2, 3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15
International Emergency Economic Powers Act 6
Sex Offenders Registration and Notification Act (SORNA) passim
Fed.R.App.P. 29 i, v
Fed.R.App.P. 32(a) 17
LAR 31.1(c) (3d Cir.) 17

Other Authorities

Michael J. Zidney Mannheimer, *Cruel and Unusual Federal Punishments*,
98 IOWA L. REV. 69 (2012)..... 4
